
 
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1B, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE 2018 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economy and Growth) meeting held on 8th March 
2018 and the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 23rd May 2018. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Stimpson 
 388007 

4. AUTHORISATION OF MODIFICATIONS TO THE 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 

 

 The Panel are to receive the Authorisation of Modifications to the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 report. 
 

C Kerr 
 388430 

5. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER 4  
(Pages 21 - 62) 

 

 

 The Integrated Performance Report 2017/18 – Quarter 4 is to be 
presented to the Panel. 
 

D Buckridge 
 388065 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  (Pages 
63 - 88) 

 

 

 The Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 is to be received 
by the Panel. 
 

O Colbert 
 388067 

7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - AGREEING THE AGENDA   
 

 

 The Panel is to have a discussion about possible work programme 
topics before agreeing the Panel’s work programme for the Municipal 
Year. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

 Dated this 6th day of June 2018  
  



 

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 
[...]
nhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the authority's 
administrative area, or 

 (b) it relates to or is likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest, but in respect of a 
member of your family (other than specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with whom 
you have a close association, or 

 (c) it relates to or is likely to affect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 



 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 8th March 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, Mrs S Conboy, 

I D Gardener, B Hyland, Mrs J Tavener, 
D R Underwood and K D Wainwright. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D J Mead 
and T D Sanderson. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R Fuller. 
 
 
45. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2018 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

46. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

47. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 
2018 to 30th June 2018. 
 
Members stated that they would like to be notified if an item comes 
forward that affects their ward. 
 
(At 7.01pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor K D 
Wainwright entered the meeting.) 
 

48. GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING UPDATE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Growth and 
Infrastructure Planning Update was presented to the Panel. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Planning informed Members that the Growth and Infrastructure Group 
has been reconstituted and met for the first time on 5th February 
2018. The group agreed that they will identify their infrastructure 
priorities for the coming financial years and make recommendations 
on how to spend Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding. 
 
A Member raised a concern that the Council could agree to work with 

5

Agenda Item 1



a partner who won’t have the resources to identify and then secure 
the necessary infrastructure. The example given was the Bearscroft 
development in Godmanchester where the NHS has now confirmed 
that a medical centre is not required on site, with the Town Council 
being told that this due to the NHS lacking the resources to 
adequately staff it. 
 
The Panel raised the issue of the East to West Rail Link and the 
possibility of the Council lobbying Network Rail to move the 
passenger interchange closer to St Neots. The Executive Councillor 
informed Members that the Council is already making the case for an 
interchange nearer to Huntingdonshire. 
 
A Member stated that residents in the Offords are concerned that the 
level crossings in the area are to be closed. It was clarified that the 
Network Rail plan was to close the level crossings and replace them 
with bridges. The Executive Councillor stated that the Council are 
already making those representations and will continue to do so. 
 
The Executive Councillor informed the Panel that the Council have 
been discussing with Town and Parish Councils regarding pooling CIL 
money in order to spend on strategic infrastructure projects. The 
Council have started discussions with town clerks at the Town 
Councils listed in the report and that every six months the Council are 
required to forward CIL receipts received onto Town and Parish 
Councils. 
 
Members stated that they would like to receive the CIL spreadsheet. 
 

49. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
the work programmes for all Overview and Scrutiny Panels since the 
last meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 23rd 
May 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors L A Besley, J C Cooper-Marsh, 

S J Corney, D B Dew, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
D A Giles, M S Grice, K P Gulson, J Neish, 
S Wakeford and D J Wells. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J P Morris. 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillor D B Dew be elected Chairman of the Panel for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor D B Dew in the Chair. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor J Neish be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Panel for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council  
Date of Publication: 23rd May 2018 
For Period: 1st June 2018 to 30th September 2018 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor G J Bull  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor J M Palmer Executive Councillor for Partnerships and Well-Being 

Councillor R Fuller Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for Growth Councillor D M Tysoe Executive Councillor for Digital and Customer 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Resources Councillor J White  
 

Executive Councillor for Regulation and Operations 

 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 
 
A notice/agenda together with reports and supporting documents for each meeting will be published at least five working days before the date of the meeting.  In order to enquire about the 
availability of documents and subject to any restrictions on their disclosure, copies may be requested by contacting the Democratic Services Team on 01480 388169 or E-mail 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk. 
 
Agendas may be accessed electronically at www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk. 
 
Formal notice is hereby given under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that, where indicated part of the meetings 
listed in this notice will be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting will contain confidential or exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information o
[...]

 

 
Clive Mason, Head of Resources Tel No. 
01480 388157 or email: 
clive.mason@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Document Centre 
Commercialisation 
Business Case ##*** 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
19 Jul 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No. 
01480 388280 or email: 
chris.stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
D Tysoe 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Asset Review##*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
19 Jul 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Clive Mason, Head of Resources Tel No 
01480 388157 or email 
clive.mason@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Godmanchester 
Nursery Update##*** 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Sep 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Neil Sloper, Head of Operations Tel No. 
01480 388635 or email: 
neil.sloper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J Palmer 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park Long 
Term Business 
Plan##*** 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Sep 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Neil Sloper, Head of Operations Tel No. 
01480 388635 or email: 
neil.sloper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J Palmer 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Paxton Pits Long 
Term Business 
Plan##*** 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Sep 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Neil Sloper, Head of Operations Tel No. 
01480 388635 or email: 
neil.sloper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J Palmer 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

 

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Authorisation of Modifications to the Huntingdonshire Local 

Plan to 2036 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) – 

7th June 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Growth 
 
Report by: Planning Service Manager (Policy, Implementation and 

Strategic Development) 
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment and advise on the decision-
making procedure for modifications to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, 
supplementary documents and evidence that may be required as part of the Local 
Plan examination process from the Cabinet report attached at Appendix A. 
 
 
 

 

13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

14



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 
 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Authorisation of Modifications to the Huntingdonshire Local 

Plan to 2036 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 21st June 2018 

Council – 27th June 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Growth 
 
Report by: Planning Service Manager (Policy, Implementation and 

Strategic Development) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
The Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036: Proposed Submission and its supporting 
documents were submitted for independent examination to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government (via the Planning Inspectorate) on 29 March 
2018. 
 
The Secretary of State has appointed Kevin Ward from the Planning Inspectorate to 
carry out the examination of the Local Plan. His task will be to establish whether the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan is ‘sound’ (see section 5 for further information). 
 
This report proposes a decision-making procedure regarding any future proposed 
main and additional modifications to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and 
supplementary documents and evidence that may be required as part of the Local 
Plan examination process. The procedure would facilitate efficient progress of the 
plan through the examination period enabling the expedition of decisions regarding 
the Local Plan during the course of its examination. This is a procedural aspect of 
the Local Plan process and allows for positive dialogue to be held with the Inspector 
through the Examination process.  
 
The report recommends that delegated authority to approve proposed modifications 
and supporting documents to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 are 
undertaken by the Head of Development, Corporate Director (Delivery), Planning 
Service Manager (Policy, Implementation & Strategic Development), or Planning 
Policy Team Leader except where changes would be of such significance as to 
substantially alter the meaning of a policy or allocation. Significant changes would be 
delegated to the Managing Director and Executive Leader in consultation with the 
Housing and Planning Portfolio Holder and Chair of the Development Plans Advisory 
Group. 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 

15



Cabinet are recommended to: 
 

 Comment and advise on the decision-making procedure for modifications to 
the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, supplementary documents and 
evidence that may be required as part of the Local Plan examination process.   

 
Members of Full Council are recommended to: 
 

 Agree that the Head of Development can formally write to the Planning 
Inspector to invite him to recommend any main modifications necessary to 
the Plan in order for the Inspector to find it legally compliant and sound. 
 

 Endorse the proposed decision-making procedure for main and additional 
modifications to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 as follows:  

 

  That where changes would be of such significance as to substantially 
alter the meaning of a policy or allocation in the opinion of the Head of 
Development (with the benefit of legal advice as appropriate)  proposed 
main modifications will be agreed by the Managing Director and 
Executive Leader, in consultation with the Head of Development, Housing 
and Planning Portfolio Holder and the Chair of the Development Plans 
Advisory Group. Significant changes would include, but are not limited to 
issues regarding objectively assessed housing need, the addition or 
removal of a site allocation etc. Such matters would generally also be 
subject to further public consultation. 
 

  Delegated authority be given to the Head of Development, Corporate 
Director (Delivery), Planning Service Manager (Policy, Implementation 
and Strategic Development), Planning Policy Team Leader to undertake 
appropriate negotiations and make/agree any other proposed main 
modifications to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 if it is 
appropriate and necessary to do so to facilitate efficient progress of the 
plan through the examination period. Such matters would generally also 
be subject to further public consultation. 

 

 Delegated authority be given to the Head of Development, Corporate 
Director (Delivery), Planning Service Manager (Policy, Implementation & 
Strategic Development), Planning Policy Team Leader to undertake 
appropriate negotiations and make/agree any additional modifications 
to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 if it is appropriate and 
necessary to do so to facilitate efficient progress of the plan through the 
examination period. 
 

   That the Head of Development, Corporate Director (Delivery), Planning 
Service Manager (Policy, Implementation & Strategic Development), or 
Planning Policy Team Leader is authorised to prepare and submit reports, 
including proofs of evidence, technical papers, matter statements, 
statements of common ground, sustainability appraisals, a schedule of 
modifications and other such documents required in the presentation of 
the Local Plan through the examination process and to take such other 
steps as are conducive or incidental to the examination of the local plan; 

 
 

 

16



 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the options available to the Council in order to progress the 

Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 through the Local Plan examination stages. The 
report specifically addresses the decision-making process regarding the agreement 
of any future proposed modifications to the Local Plan and the production and 
agreement of supplementary documents and evidence that may normally be required 
as part of the Local Plan examination process. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGRO
[...]
36/
http://moderngov.huntsdc.gov.uk:8070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=322&MId=7219&Ver=4
mailto:frances.schulz@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Integrated Performance Report 2017/18 – Quarter 4 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) – 

14th June 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Resources – Councillor Jonathan 

Gray and Executive Councillor for Digital and Customer – 
Councillor Darren Tysoe 

 
Report by: Corporate Team Manager and Finance Manager 
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on details of delivery of 
Corporate Plan key actions and corporate indicators, current projects and financial 
performance information from the Cabinet report attached. 
 
 

 
 

21

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Integrated Performance Report, 2017/18 Quarter 4 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 21 June 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jonathan Gray, Executive Councillor for 

Resources 
Councillor Darren Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Digital 
and Customer 

Report by: Corporate Team Manager and Finance Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against the Key Actions 
and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2016-18 for the 
period 1 January to 31 March 2018 and on current projects being undertaken. ‘Red’ 
indicators where variance from the target is not acceptable include some where 
performance results are skewed by short periods of particularly poor performance, 
e.g. impacts from Quarter 1 and/or 2. These continue to affect results throughout the 
year even where subsequent performance has exceeded targets. Scheduled 
performance clinics focus on deliveri
[...]
 in speed which is expected to continue. 

 
3. Only £1.1m of the £1.5m planned net budget reductions were achieved in 2017/18, with 

some savings not achieved, some partially achieved and some foregone as a result of prior 
savings decisions being overturned during the year. 

 
4. 2017/18 outturn performance showed 1.06 bins were missed per 1,000 household 

collections against a target of 0.75. Quarter 4 performance was improved at 0.8 per 1,000 
household collections, with a considerable decrease in the number of bins missed in March 
2018 at 0.59 compared to 2.7 in April 2017 following implementation of new waste rounds. 
Missed bins also had a significant impact on performance against the next three indicators. 

 
5.  While there are concerns with how Stage 1 complaints have been recorded on the 

corporate system, the high volume of complaints about missed bins in Quarter 1 
(prompting more than five times as many formal complaints as in Quarter 1 in 2016/17) 
contributed to poor performance in resolving promptly (just 74 out of 280 received were 
responded to within 20 working days in Quarter 1). It was not possible to recover from that 
position as these complaints outstripped numbers received throughout the rest of the year. 

 
6. Stage 2 complaints also had a poor start in Quarter 1 but the final position was 

exacerbated by Operations responding late to another two complaints during Quarter 4. 
Full year performance was below target with 5 out of 23 dealt with late (4 related to 
Operations services and 1 related to Development). 

 
7. The percentage of calls to Call Centre answered in 2017/18 was 79% against a target of 

90%. This was also affected by the number of missed bins with performance lowest 
between April and September when calls about these were highest. An average answer 
rate of 86% was achieved in Quarter 4 and the Council is investigating options for an online 
customer portal and further changes to business process to improve the s
[...]
Local Plan to 2036 Report

	5 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER 4
	Integrated Performance Report 2017-18 - Quarter 4
	Integrated Performance Report, Q4 2017/18
	Appendix A - Performance Summary
	Appendix B - Corporate Plan Performance, Red status
	Appendix C - Project Performance, Red status
	Appendix D - Financial Performance Monitoring Suite
	Annex A - Revenue Provisional Outturn and Service Commentary, March 2018
	Annex B - Movements to Earmarked Reserves 2017/18
	Annex C - Capital Programme, Provisional Outturn 2017/18
	Annex D - Capital Programme Funding 2017/18
	Annex E - Financial Dashboard, March 2018
	Appendix E - Register of review of CIS investment propositions 2017/18


	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
	Treasury Management Annual Report 2017-18
	Appendix A - Economic Review of 2017-18
	Appendix B - Borrowing and Investments at 31st March 2018
	Appendix C - Risk Environment 2017-18
	Appendix D - CIPFA Prudential Indicators
	Appendix E - Commercial Investment Strategy Indicators




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1B, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 14 June 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors L A Besley, J C Cooper-Marsh, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, D A Giles, M S Grice, 
K P Gulson, J Neish, S Wakeford and 
D J Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S J Corney 
and J P Morris. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and J A Gray. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economy and Growth) held on 8th March 2018 and the Minutes of 
the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth) held on 23rd May 2018 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

6. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st June 
2018 to 30th September 2018. 
 

7. AUTHORISATION OF MODIFICATIONS TO THE 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Policy, 

Implementation and Strategic Development) the report on the 
authorisation of modifications to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 
2036 was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel was informed that the report is asking them to consider a 
matter of procedure and not policy. The Planning Service Manager 
(Policy, Implementation and Strategic Development) informed 
Members that the inspector wants to begin inspection in July and that 
the report is recommending that the Head of Development writes to 
Inspector inviting modifications in order for the Local Plan to be found 
legally compliant and sound. 



 
Members were informed of the issues facing the Development 
Management Committee when considering new developments and 
currently there is a tilted balance in the developers favour. The way to 
get back to balanced position is to have an updated Local Plan. 
 
The Panel was informed that non-significant alterations would be 
made quickly and that significant alterations would be subject to a 
public consultation. It was explained that significant alterations are 
those that materially alter the Local Plan.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Growth confirmed that the Local Plan 
has not changed since December 2017 and that the two sites brought 
forward since have been outside the plan and will be dealt with 
through the Development Management process.  
 
Members were informed that all Members received bulletins with 
details of planning updates including when delegated authority has 
been used. 
 
Following a question, it was explained to the Panel that the Housing 
and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELLA) is a 
background document and not part of the Local Plan but it could be 
used if more housing is required to be included. 
 
The Panel agreed to the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

8. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER 4  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager and the 

Finance Manager (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute 
Book) the Integrated Performance Report 2017/18 – Quarter 4 was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
As the Members had the final performance for 2017/18, the Policy, 
Performance and Transformation Manager was in attendance and 
informed the Panel of the highlights for 2017/18. Members also 
received the highlights of the Council’s financial position from the 
Head of Resources. 
 
The Panel was informed that the reason for the increase in 
complaints about missed bins is because of the Waste Round 
Reconfiguration. As a result of the reconfiguration, the days of bin 
collections had been changed and different drivers and crews had 
been allocated to the rounds and this led to some issues on the lack 
of knowledge. In addition, small lanes that were not on maps are 
where most bins were missed. 
 
Regarding Project Management, Members were advised that some 
projects had a ‘Red’ status because the deadlines were unrealistic to 
begin with. It was explained that the Project Management 
Governance Board is taking a stronger role in holding Project 
Managers to account. There have been changes to the business case 
templates, more training has been provided and there is greater 
challenge from those approving and overseeing individual projects. 
  



Members were informed that homelessness is measured at service 
level and that this is regularly reviewed by the Executive Councillor 
but that the indicator included in the 2017/18 Corporate Plan was the 
average length of stay in temporary accommodation. In addition to 
this the Council has a trailblazer project to tackle homelessness. 
 
It was explained to the Panel that, as the finance is complex and 
interlinked, it would be difficult to identify the extra cost of getting back 
on track where a target is not being achieved but Officers would look 
into it. 
 
The Panel was informed that improvement on delivering Disabled 
Facility Grants is continuing however delivery is getting more difficult 
every year as the Council are paying out more than they are receiving 
in grant from Central Government.  
 
It was confirmed to Members that a performance indicator target is 
set at the beginning of the year however there is the opportunity to 
review this and if a good case is made to do so, or circumstances 
have significantly changed, then a revised target can be proposed for 
Member approval. 
 
The Panel was informed that a report containing the cost of not filling 
vacancies and the impact on staff and service performance was due 
to be submitted to and discussed at the Employment Committee 
meeting on 28th June 2018. 
 
A further explanation of why Operations had overspent their budget in 
2017/18 was provided. Members were informed that the Waste 
Round Reconfiguration did not produce the savings anticipated. In 
addition, the Executive Councillor for Resources advised the Panel 
that the waste collection budget was also affected by the falling value 
of recyclable materials worldwide and rates of contamination in 
recycling bins and that these issues are likely to continue to affect the 
budget in 2018/19. 
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Treasury Management Annual 
Report 2017/18 was presented to the Panel. It was explained that 
Treasury Management Annual Report is the about the day to day 
management of the Council’s finances. 
 
It was noted that the Council had loans to Huntingdonshire Regional 
College and Luminus and that since the loans were established those 
organisations had both been incorporated into larger organisations. 
However, it was clarified that those loans are secured against 
buildings.  
 
Following a question, it was explained to the Panel that it was 
possible to refinance the loans however the Council would end up 
paying a penalty to the lender (Public Works Loan Board) to do so. 
This is particularly the case as the Council is holding loans with long 
maturity dates. 
 



Members were informed that the aim of Treasury Management is to 
spread money around in order to mitigate the risk of a counterparty 
failure. If the Council consolidated the money in one investment then 
the risk would not be spread and the Council’s entire invested funds 
would be at risk. 
 
(At 8.52pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor M S Grice 
left the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.54pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor M S Grice 
entered the meeting.) 
 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - AGREEING THE AGENDA  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 With the aid of a presentation by the Corporate Director – Delivery, 

Members discussed potential Forward Work Programme and how it 
would work practically. The Panel was asked to consider how they 
can add value to their work and how it can benefit the Council and its 
residents. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement has highlighted the following risks to the Council: Housing 
Affordability; growing number of years of ill health; wider economic 
environment; skills levels and educational attainment, and partner 
agency operational pressure. 
 
Members were informed that the challenge for Huntingdonshire 
economically is not getting left behind and whether an industrial 
strategy would be worthwhile. The Panel was asked to consider how 
the Council could help make the economy successful. 
 
The Panel highlighted the following areas of interest but stated they 
would give them more thought at the next Panel meeting: 
 

 How can more businesses be attracted to the District. 

 Joint working with the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships). 

 
(At 9.11pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Dr P L R 
Gaskin left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


